

No. 13-1412

---

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

---

---

CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA, *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*

—v.—

TERESA SHEEHAN,  
*Respondent.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES  
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE AMERICAN  
CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION, THE AMERICAN DIABETES  
ASSOCIATION, THE EPILEPSY FOUNDATION, MENTAL  
HEALTH AMERICA, THE NATIONAL DISABILITY  
RIGHTS NETWORK, AND THE ARC, *ET AL.*,  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

---

STEVEN R. SHAPIRO  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES  
UNION FOUNDATION  
125 Broad Street  
New York, NY 10004

ALAN L. SCHLOSSER  
ACLU FOUNDATION OF  
NORTHERN CALIFORNIA  
39 Drumm Street  
San Francisco, CA 94111

CLAUDIA CENTER  
*Counsel of Record*  
MATTHEW COLES  
SUSAN P. MIZNER  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES  
UNION FOUNDATION  
39 Drumm Street  
San Francisco, CA 94111  
(415) 343-0762  
ccenter@aclu.org

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. THE ADA APPLIES TO THE ARREST AND DETENTION OF PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES AND REQUIRES THAT THEIR DISABILITIES ORDINARILY BE TAKEN INTO ACCOUNT.....	4
A. The ADA Plainly Applies to Arrests and Detentions.....	4
B. The ADA Requires Police Agencies, Like All Others, to Take Disability into Account, with Due Regard for the Nature of Police Work. ....	7
II. FAILING TO TAKE ACCOUNT OF DISABILITY IN ARREST AND DETENTION OFTEN LEADS TO TRAGIC CONSEQUENCES. ....	9
A. Persons with Many Types of Disabilities Face Dangerous and Sometimes Lethal Outcomes When Law Enforcement Officers Fail to Take Disability into Account.....	9
B. Experience Shows and Many Experts and Police Departments Recognize That Public Safety is Enhanced When Police Modify Their Tactics When Arresting or Detaining Persons with Disabilities....	19

C.	Police Officers Detaining or Arresting People with Psychiatric Disabilities Should Be Prepared to Take the Disability into Account. ....	23
III.	THERE ARE TRIABLE FACT QUESTIONS ON WHETHER THE CITY SHOULD HAVE TAKEN MS. SHEEHAN’S DISABILITY INTO ACCOUNT WHEN DETAINING HER. ....	26
A.	San Francisco’s Position That it is Entitled to Summary Judgment is Inconsistent with the <i>Arline</i> Factors That Govern the Direct Threat Analysis. ....	26
B.	The Writ of Certiorari On the First Question May Have Been Improvidently Granted. ....	29
	CONCLUSION. ....	31
	APPENDIX. ....	1a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Anthony v. City of New York</i> , 339 F.3d 129 (2d Cir. 2003).....	6
<i>Bartlett v. N.Y. State Bd. of Law Examiners</i> , 156 F.3d 321 (2d Cir. 1998), <i>vacated on other grounds</i> , 527 U.S. 1031 (1999).....	8
<i>Bd. of Trustees of the University of Alabama v. Garrett</i> , 531 U.S. 356 (2001) .....	25
<i>Bermudez v. Ahrens</i> , No. 00 C 50365, 2002 WL 1803741 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 6, 2002) .....	12
<i>Bircoll v. Miami-Dade Cnty.</i> , 480 F.3d 1072 (11th Cir. 2007) .....	6
<i>Burkhart v. Washington Metropolitan Area Transit Authority</i> , 112 F.3d 1207 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	6
<i>Champion v. Outlook Nashville, Inc.</i> , 380 F.3d 893 (6th Cir. 2004) .....	15
<i>Chisolm v. McManimon</i> , 275 F.3d 315 (3d Cir. 2001).....	6
<i>Delano-Pyle v. Victoria Cnty., Tex.</i> , 302 F.3d 567 (5th Cir. 2002) .....	6, 8
<i>Duvall v. Cnty. of Kitsap</i> , 260 F.3d 1124 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	8
<i>Estate of Saylor v. Regal Cinemas, Inc.</i> , Civ. Action No. WMN-13-3089, 2014 WL 5320663 (D. Md. Oct. 16, 2014) .....	16
<i>Fera v. City of Albany</i> , 568 F. Supp. 2d 248 (N.D.N.Y. 2008) .....	11

<i>Fonseca v. City of Fresno</i> , No. 1:10-cv-00147 LJO DLB, 2012 WL 44041 (E.D. Cal. Jan. 9, 2012) .....	16
<i>Gohier v. Enright</i> , 186 F.3d 1216 (10th Cir. 1999) .....	6
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989) .....	12
<i>Hainze v. Richards</i> , 207 F.3d 795 (5th Cir. 2000) .....	7, 29
<i>Jackson v. Inhabitants of Town of Sanford</i> , Civ. No. 94-12-P-H, 1994 WL 589617 (D. Me. Sept. 23, 1994) .....	13
<i>Lewis v. Truitt</i> , 960 F. Supp. 175 (S.D. Ind. 1997) .....	10
<i>Liese v. Indian River Cnty. Hosp. Dist.</i> , 701 F.3d 334 (11th Cir. 2012) .....	8
<i>McAllister v. Price</i> , 615 F. 3d 877 (7th Cir. 2010) .....	13
<i>McCray v. City of Dothan</i> , 169 F. Supp. 2d 1260 (M.D. Ala. 2001), <i>aff'd in part, rev'd in part, on other grounds</i> , 67 F.App'x 582 (11th Cir. 2003) .....	10
<i>Meagley v. City of Little Rock</i> , 639 F.3d 384 (8th Cir. 2011) .....	8
<i>Meister v. City of Hawthorne</i> , No. CV-14-1096-MWF (SHx), 2014 WL 3040175 (C.D. Cal. May 13, 2014) .....	11
<i>N.L.R.B. v. Hendricks Cnty. Rural Elec. Membership Corp.</i> , 454 U.S. 170 (1981) .....	30

<i>Nieves-Marques v. Puerto Rico</i> , 353 F.3d 108 (1st Cir. 2003).....	8
<i>Pennsylvania Dep't of Corrections v. Yeskey</i> , 524 U.S. 206 (1998) .....	4
<i>PGA Tour, Inc. v. Martin</i> , 532 U.S. 661 (2001) .....	4
<i>Powers v. MJB Acquisition Corp.</i> , 184 F.3d 1147 (10th Cir. 1999) .....	8
<i>Redding v. Chesnut</i> , No. 5:06-CV-321 (CDL), 2008 WL 4831741 (M.D. Ga. Nov. 3, 2008).....	16
<i>Roberts v. City of Omaha</i> , 723 F.3d 966 (8th Cir. 2013) .....	6
<i>S.H. ex rel. Durrell v. Lower Merion Sch. Dist.</i> , 729 F.3d 248 (3d Cir. 2013).....	8
<i>School Bd. of Nassau Cnty., Fla. v. Arline</i> , 480 U.S. 273 (1987) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Schreiner v. City of Gresham</i> , 681 F. Supp. 2d 1270 (D. Or. 2010) .....	13
<i>Seremeth v. Bd. of Cnty. Comm'rs Frederick Cnty.</i> , 673 F.3d 333 (4th Cir. 2012) .....	6
<i>Sheehan v. City &amp; Cnty. of S.F.</i> , 743 F.3d 1211 (9th Cir. 2014), <i>cert. granted</i> , 135 S. Ct. 702 (2014) .....	6, 28
<i>Tennessee v. Lane</i> , 541 U.S. 509 (2004) .....	8
<i>Thompson v. Williamson Cnty., Tenn.</i> , 219 F.3d 555 (6th Cir. 2000) .....	6
<i>Tucker v. Tennessee</i> , 539 F.3d 526 (6th Cir. 2008) .....	7

<i>United States v. City of Seattle</i> , Civil Action No. 12-CV-1282 (W.D. Wash. July 27, 2012) .....	22
--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	----

**STATUTES**

Americans with Disabilities Act of 1991, 42 U.S.C. §§ 12101 <i>et seq</i> .....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 12112(b)(5)(A) .....	1
Title II, 42 U.S.C. §§ 12131 <i>et seq</i> .....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 12131(1).....	8
42 U.S.C. § 12132 .....	4, 6, 7, 8
42 U.S.C. § 12182(b)(2)(A)(ii).....	2
The Death in Custody Reporting Act of 2000, Pub. L. No. 106-297, 114 Stat. 1045.....	17

**REGULATIONS**

28 C.F.R. Pt. 35, app. B.....	5
28 C.F.R. § 35.104, .....	8, 26, 27
28 C.F.R. § 35.130(b)(7).....	2, 7
28 C.F.R. § 35.139 .....	8, 27
28 C.F.R. § 35.139(a) .....	26
28 C.F.R. § 35.139(b).....	27

**LEGISLATIVE AND ADMINISTRATIVE  
DOCUMENTS**

136 Cong. Rec. 11,461 (1990) (statement of Rep. Mel Levine).....	6, 10, 12, 13
136 Cong. Rec. 11,471 (1990) (statement of Rep. Steny Hoyer) .....	12

House. Comm. Educ. & Labor, H.R. Rep. No. 101-485  
 (1990), *reprinted in* 1990 U.S.C.C.A.N. 303 ..... 5

House Comm. Judiciary, H.R. Rep. No. 101-485  
 (1990), *reprinted in* 1990 U.S.C.C.A.N. 445..... 5, 12

Md. Governor O’Malley, Exec. Order No.  
 01.01.2013.04, 40 Md. Reg. 1613 (Oct. 4, 2013) ... 21

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Alex Emslie & Rachael Bale, *More Than Half of  
 Those Killed by San Francisco Police are Mentally  
 Ill*, KQED News (Sept. 30, 2014) ..... 17

Andrea M. Burch, Bureau of Justice Statistics, Dep’t  
 of Justice, *Arrest-Related Deaths, 2003–2009 -  
 Statistical Tables* (2011) ..... 17, 18

Betsy Vickers, *Memphis, Tennessee, Police  
 Department’s Crisis Intervention Team*  
 (U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Bureau of Justice  
 Assistance, Practitioner Perspectives Ser. No.  
 NCJ 182501, 2000) ..... 22, 23, 24

Bureau of Justice, *Data Collection: Arrest-Related  
 Deaths*, Bureau of Justice Statistics  
 (Jan. 29, 2015) ..... 17

Burt Herman, *Hearing Impaired Present Special  
 Problems, Opportunities for Police*,  
 Miami Herald, Dec. 14, 1997 ..... 11

Cal. Health & Human Servs. Agency, Dep’t Health  
 Care Servs., *DHCS 1801, Application for  
 Assessment, Evaluation, and Crisis Intervention  
 or Placement for Evaluation and Treatment*  
 (2014) ..... 24



Comm'n for Effective Cmty. Inclusion of Individuals with Intellectual and Developmental Disabilities, <i>Annual Report of the Commission</i> (2014).....	21
Comm'n for Effective Cmty. Inclusion of Individuals with Intellectual and Developmental Disabilities, <i>Initial Report of the Commission</i> (2014).....	21
Deborah L. Bower, et al., <i>The Albuquerque Police Department's Crisis Intervention Team: A Report Card</i> , FBI Law Enforcement Bulletin (Feb. 2001) .....	23
Douglas Quan, Meghan Lewit & Kimberly Trone, <i>Sheriff: Deadly Fight Provoked</i> , Press-Enter. (Riverside, Cal.), July 22, 2006 .....	15
Ebony Walmsley, <i>Epileptic Man Files Suit Against Hamden Police Over Use of Taser</i> , New Haven Reg., Jan. 26, 2014 .....	11
Elizabeth Hervey Osborn, Comment, <i>What Happened To "Paul's Law"?: Insights on Advocating for Better Training and Better Outcomes in Encounters Between Law Enforcement and Persons with Autism Spectrum Disorders</i> , 79 U. Colo. L. Rev. 333 (2008).....	14, 21
Evan Sernoffsky, <i>Deadly-Force Situation with a Better End</i> , S.F. Chron., Sept. 25, 2014 .....	25
Gina Damron & Tammy Stables Battaglia, <i>Cops Beat Diabetic, Suit Alleges; Man's Low Blood Sugar was Mistaken for Drunkenness</i> , Detroit Free Press, Sept. 22, 2008.....	12
Hetty Chang, <i>Hawthorne Police Accused of Beating Deaf Man</i> , NBC L.A. (Feb. 18, 2014, 3:43 pm).....	11

Hillsborough County Sheriff's Office, Standard Operating Procedure, Gen. 522.01 (Feb. 8, 2007).....	25
Janet R. Oliva, et al., <i>A Practical Overview of De-Escalation Skills in Law Enforcement: Helping Individuals in Crisis While Reducing Police Liability and Injury</i> , 10 J. Police Crisis Negotiations 15 (2010).....	22
Jennifer Skeem & Lynne Bibeau, <i>How Does Violence Potential Relate to Crisis Intervention Team Responses to Emergencies?</i> , Psychiatric Services (Feb. 2008).....	24
Julie Scharper, <i>Eroding a Wall Between Police, the Deaf</i> , Balt. Sun, Mar. 9, 2009 .....	11
Katharine Ball, <i>Public Safety Digest; Salinas Police</i> , Californian (Salinas), June 3, 2014 .....	22, 25
Kelley Bouchard, <i>Across Nation, Unsettling Acceptance When Mentally Ill in Crisis are Killed</i> , Portland Press Herald (Dec. 9, 2012) .....	17
Leigh Ann Davis, <i>People with Intellectual Disability in the Criminal Justice System: Victims &amp; Suspects</i> , The Arc, <a href="http://www.thearc.org/what-we-do/resources/fact-sheets/criminal-justice">www.thearc.org/what-we-do/resources/fact-sheets/criminal-justice</a> (last updated Feb. 2015).....	15
Linda Goldston, <i>Former Cops Changing Way Santa Clara County Deals with Mentally Ill in Crisis</i> , San Jose Mercury News, Nov. 4, 2010 .....	18
Lindsey Wahowiak, <i>Helping First Responders Spot Lows: Police Get Training to Distinguish Hypoglycemia from Intoxication</i> , Diabetes Forecast, Jan. 2014.....	20

Melissa Reuland & Jason Cheney, Police Exec. Research Forum, <i>Enhancing Success of Police- Based Diversion Programs for People with Mental Illness</i> (2005) .....	22
Memorandum from Christopher Pedrini, S.F. Police Department Risk Management, on Regarding Officer-Involved Shootings to John Crudo, S.F. Police Department Internal Affairs 9 (Jan. 16, 2014) .....	18
Michael T. Compton, et al., <i>Use of Force Preferences and Perceived Effectiveness of Actions Among Crisis Intervention Team (CIT) Police Officers and Non-CIT Officers in an Escalating Psychiatric Crisis Involving a Subject With Schizophrenia,</i> 37 Schizophrenia Bull. 737 (2009).....	22, 23
Michelle Bradford, <i>Few Answers Offered for Springdale Family in Son’s Fatal Shooting,</i> Ark. Democrat-Gazette, Mar. 10, 2006 .....	15
Monique O. Madan, <i>Coral Gables Police Department Introduces Tool for Autistic Residents,</i> Miami Herald, Jan. 29, 2015 .....	20
Natalie Neysa Alund, <i>Man Alleges False Arrest Lenoir City Resident with Cerebral Palsy Sues Sheriff, 4 Others,</i> Knoxville News-Sentinel, June 6, 2011.....	12
Paul Davis, <i>Crisis Intervention. Law Enforcement,</i> Providence Journal, Jan. 18, 2015 .....	24
Police Exec. Research Forum, <i>Review of Use of Force in the Albuquerque Police Department</i> (2011).....	18
Press Release, U.S. Dep’t of Justice, <i>Court Approves Police Reform Agreement in Portland, Oregon</i> (Aug. 29, 2014).....	22

Press Release, U.S. Dep't of Justice, <i>Justice Department Reaches Settlement with the City of Henderson, Nev. to Improve Law Enforcement Communications with People Who Are Deaf or Hard of Hearing</i> (Aug. 5, 2013) .....	19
Press Release, U.S. Dep't of Justice, <i>Justice Department Reaches Settlement with Two Colorado Law Enforcement Agencies to Improve Communication with People Who Are Deaf or Hard of Hearing</i> (Mar. 21, 2013) .....	19
Rachel Aviv, <i>Letter from Albuquerque: Your Son is Deceased</i> , <i>New Yorker</i> , Feb. 2, 2015.....	17
S.F. Police Dep't, General Order 8.02, Hostage and Barricaded Suspect Incidents (1994).....	28
Sarah Burge, <i>Mother Files Suit over Son's Death</i> , Press-Enter. (Riverside, Cal.), May 28, 2007 .....	14
Scott Sandlin, <i>APD, Jail Change Handling of Deaf</i> , Albuquerque J., Sept. 2, 1995.....	10
Seminole County Sheriff's Office, General Order No. G-52 (Mar. 20, 2006) .....	25
Settlement Agreement Between the Elk Grove Village Police Department and the United States of America, Dep't of Justice Complaint No. 204-23-228 (Oct. 28, 2008), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.ada.gov/elk_grove.htm">http://www.ada.gov/elk_grove.htm</a> .....	20
Settlement Agreement Between the United States of America and the City of New Haven, Connecticut, Dep't of Justice Complaint Nos. 204-14-143/204-14-144 (May 20, 2013), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.ada.gov/new-haven/new-haven-sa.htm">http://www.ada.gov/new-haven/new-haven-sa.htm</a> .....	20

Settlement Agreement Between the United States of America and the New York City Police Department (Nov. 18, 2009), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.ada.gov/nypd.htm">http://www.ada.gov/nypd.htm</a> .....	20
State of New Mexico, Pub. Defender Dep't, <i>2012 Annual Report</i> 6 (2012) .....	18
Tim Sturrock, <i>Lawsuit: Officer Attacked Retarded Male</i> , Macon Telegraph (Ga.), Sept. 19, 2006 .....	16
Tux Turkel, <i>When Police Pull the Trigger in Crisis, the Mentally Ill Often are the Ones Being Shot</i> , Portland Press Herald (Dec. 8, 2012) .....	17, 18
U.S. Dep't of Justice, Civil Rights Div., <i>Commonly Asked Questions About The Americans With Disabilities Act And Law Enforcement</i> (2006) .....	5
U.S. Dep't of Justice, Civil Rights Div., <i>Communicating with People Who Are Deaf or Hard of Hearing: ADA Guide for Law Enforcement Officers</i> (2006).....	5
U.S. Dep't of Justice, Civil Rights Div., <i>The ADA and City Governments: Common Problems</i> (2008) .....	5
